Phytochemistry, Vol. 28, No. 1, pp. 183-187, 1989. 003 l-9422/89 $3.00 + 0.00
Printed in Great Britain. 0 1988 Pergamon Press plc.
A DITERPENEALC~HOLFROMHALIMIUM VISC~SUM*
JULIO G. URONES, ISIDRO SANCHEZ MARCO& NARCISO MARTIN GARRIDO, J. DE PASCUAL TERESA and
ARTURO SAN FELICIANO MARTiN
Departamento de Quimica OrgAnica, Universidad de Salamanca, 37008 Salamanca, Spain
(Received in revised form 18 April 1988)
Key Word Index--Halimium oiscosum; Cistaceae; new diterpene alcohol; tormesol.

*Part 7 in the series ‘Constituents of Halimium oiscosum’. For
Part 6 see ref. [6].
t We maintain the numbering system of ref. 171.
groups, seven methylenes, four methynes (two or them
sp*) and four fully substituted carbons (four of them sp*).
In the mass spectrum, the [M] + m/z 290 corresponds to a
formula of C,,H,,O, such that it must be a bicyclic
diterpene alcohol with two double bonds.
When 1 is reacted with m-chloroperbenzoic acid, com-
pounds 2-4 are obtained. The ‘HNMR spectrum of
2 shows signals of a Me-C=CH (6 1.73) and Me<5
(6 0.79) similar to those of 1 and those of a tetrahydrofur-
ane system (63.60 lH, m; 1.12 6H, s; 1.02 3H, s).
Compound 3 is also an unsaturated alcohol (IR 3500,
1650 cm-‘); in its ‘HNMR spectrum it is possible
to observe signals of the HO-C --Me (1.18,s) and
-HC=C(Me), (65.18 lH, m; 1.77 3H, s and 1.72 3H, s)
groupings like those of 1 as well as those corresponding to
D (6 2.27 lH, t, J = 7 Hz); 1.32 3H, s). The multiplicity of
the oxiranic hydrogen atom of 3 (t, J= 7.1 Hz) excludes
the possibility that this could be situated on a cyclohex-
ane ring.
Compound 4 is a hydroxyderivative whose ‘HNMR
spectrum does not show signals of an olefinic hydrogen
atom, though there are signals corresponding to the
above-mentioned B and D groupings.
Treatment of 2, 3 or 4 with Na,CrO, affords the y-
lactone 5 [9] (IR 1790 cm-‘), whose 13CNMR spectrum
shows signals of 17 carbon atoms: three methyl groups,
seven methylenes, two methynes (one of them CH-0-)
and four fully substituted (one of them sp*). Apart from
the D grouping and the Me-Cc, the ‘H NMR spectrum
of 5 exhibits the signal of a Me geminal to the y-lactone
oxygen (grouping C) (6 l.O5,3H, s). The occurrence of the
y-lactone implies the presence of a side chain A in 1. The
existence and structure of the above side chain is confir-
med by the mass spectra of 1 and 3 m/z 109 (lOO%,
C,H,,O-H,O), of 4 m/z 143 (lOO%, C,Hl,02) and of 5
m/z 99 (lOO%, C,H,02). Treatment of 5 with BF,.Et,O
yields a carbonyl compound with a y-lactone grouping 6
(IR 1705 and 1780 cm- ‘).
The side of one of the rings of the biannular system was
determined as follows: catalytic hydrogenation of 1 affor-
ded 7 from which dehydration with POCI, gave 8,9 and
10. Oxidative degradation of the side chains of the olefins
183
184 J. G. URONES et al.
8 and 9 by ozonolysis or permanganate oxidation in the
presence of dicyclohexyl 18-crown-6 yielded 11 and 12
respectively, which also confirmed the presence of the side
chain A in 1. The IR spectrum of compound 11 shows
absorption at 1745 cm-‘, corresponding to a cyclopen-
tanone. Accordingly, the biannular system of 1 could
correspond to a bicyclic[5,3,0]decane which would
support the side chain in the five-membered ring. There
would also be an angular methyl group and another in
the Me-C=CH- grouping on the seven-membered
ring.
Homonuclear (COSY) and heteronuclear (HC-COSY
and HC-Long-range COSY) two-dimensional NMR ex-
periments did not normally yield interpretable results
owing to the large overlap between the signals of the
6
A
0 3.11
9 11.13
IO 11.12